

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL and
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-cv-11227-PKC
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO EXPEDITE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. EXEMPTION 5 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE OMEGA v.1.4.59 CORE MODEL 3

 A. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model fails the first condition of Exemption 5..... 3

 B. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model fails the second condition of Exemption 5 5

 1. EPA has not provided sufficient detail to invoke the deliberative-process privilege 5

 2. The OMEGA core model is not “deliberative.” 8

 a. The OMEGA core model does not reveal the subjective process of factual selection 9

 b. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model is not a deliberative draft 13

 i. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model is not a “draft.” 13

 ii. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model is not a *deliberative* draft 16

 3. The OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model is not “predecisional.” 19

 C. Even if Exemption 5 applies to portions of the OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model, EPA still is withholding agency records in violation of FOIA 21

 1. EPA has not shown foreseeable harm from disclosure of the OMEGA v.1.4.59 core model 21

 2. The executable package for the OMEGA core model is reasonably segregable from the source code..... 22

 II. EXPEDITION OF THIS CASE IS WARRANTED..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelante Ala. Worker Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 1380334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 6

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. I.R.S.,
 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 16

Bailey v. United States,
 516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... 4

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Gov’rs of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep’t of State,
 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 3

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 23

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 2019 WL 1382903 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 10, 17

Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. Department of Health & Human Services,
 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 13

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13

Color of Change v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8, 9, 16

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Prot. Ass’n,
 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 3, 4, 5, 14, 19

Drone Techs., Inc. v. Parrot S.A.,
 838 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 22

Florez v. C.I.A.,
 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7, 17

Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 19

Goodrich Corp. v. EPA,
 593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11, 12

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense,
847 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 18

Lahr v. National Transportation Safety Board,
2006 WL 2854314 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2006)..... 12

Lead Industries Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 4, 9

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 3, 4

Nat’l Assn of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 23

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 14

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 16

Quarles v. Department of the Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

Quinon v. F.B.I.,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Reilly v. EPA,
429 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2006) 12

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 19

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 21

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5, 8, 19

Urban Air Initiative, Inc. v. EPA,
271 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i)..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II)..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I) 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a) 23

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) 23

Miscellaneous

77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 8

H.R. Rep. No. 985, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1984) 23

EPA, *Draft Technical Assessment Report: Midterm Evaluation of Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards & Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Model years 2022-2025*, at ES-1, EPA-420-D-16-900 (July 2016)..... 15
